

No. 13-485

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY OF MARYLAND,
Petitioner,
v.

ROBERT WYNNE, ET UX.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of Maryland**

**BRIEF OF TAX FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JOSEPH D. HENCHMAN*
**Counsel of Record*
TAX FOUNDATION
529 14th Street N.W., Ste. 420
Washington, DC 20045
(202) 464-6200
henchman@taxfoundation.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 26, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. STATE TAXATION OF INTERSTATE INCOME WITHOUT A CREDIT FOR TAXES PAID TO OTHER STATES RESULTS IN DISCRIMINATORY TAXATION OF INTERSTATE INCOME AND UNDERMINES SIGNIFICANT RELIANCE INTERESTS.....	3
A. Maryland’s Failure to Provide a Local Income Tax Credit for Taxes Paid to Another State Violates the Commerce Clause.....	4
B. Maryland Power to Tax Residents’ Income Earned in Other States is, and ought to Be, Limited.	7
C. The Relevant Inquiry is Not Whether the Taxpayer is a Resident, but Whether the Tax is on Interstate Income.	8
D. Income Earned via S Corporations is Not Excluded from Commerce Clause Protections.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'n v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987)	5
<i>Amer. Trucking Assocs. v. Mich. Public Serv.</i> , 545 U.S. 429, 437 (2005).....	8
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	5
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	5
<i>Camps/Newfound/Owatanna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	6
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	3, 8
<i>Dep't. of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	6
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	5
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	5
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Co. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984)	5

Other Authorities

Internal Revenue Service, <i>S Corporation Returns</i> , http://www.irs.gov/uac/SOI-Tax-Stats-S-Corporation-Statistics	9
TAX FOUNDATION, PUTTING A FACE ON AMERICA'S TAX RETURNS 22 (2013), http://taxfoundation.org/slideshow/putting-face-americas-tax-returns	7
WALTER HELLERSTEIN, STATE TAXATION ¶ 20.10 (3d ed. 2014).....	4
